



\$~101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13985/2025 & CM APPL. 57262/2025

RAISINA BENGALI SCHOOL SOCIETY AND ANR & ANR.

Through: Mr. Romy Chacko, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Anukul Raj, Ms. Nikita Raj, Mr. Sachin Singh, Mr. Tushar Bhalla and Mr. Naveen, Advs.

.....Petitioners

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for GNCTD with Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER
11.09.2025**

%

CM APPL. 57263/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 13985/2025

3. The present petition has been filed seeking following relief:

“a. Allow this writ petition and issue an appropriate writ, order or direction setting aside the Impugned Order dated 30.08.2025; and/or

b. Allow this writ petition and issue appropriate writ, order or direction in nature of Mandamus, or writ of any other nature,



directing the respondents to immediately restore the Grant in Aid being provided to Petitioner No.2; and/or”

4. Issue notice. Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents accepts notice.
5. She submits that in so far as grant-in-aid for the month of August is concerned, the same shall be released by the respondent/DoE upon submission of bills for the same by the petitioners. The statement is taken on record and the respondents shall remain bound by the same.
6. Let counter-affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
7. List on 08.10.2025, amongst the top 05 matters, when the prayer for interim relief will be considered.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/dss