



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13985/2025 & CM APPL. 57262/2025**
RAISINA BENGALI SCHOOL SOCIETY & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Romy Chacko, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Anukul Raj, Ms. Nikita Raj, Mr.
Sachin Singh, Mr. Tushar Bhalla and
Mr. Naveen, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr. N
K Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr.
Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates.
Mr. P.S. Bindra, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Vinayak Marwah,
Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **08.10.2025**

1. Mr. Romy Chako, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner invites attention of the Court to the order dated 11.09.2025 to contend that the direction given in the said order has not been complied with by the respondent no.2/DoE and the salary for the month of August has not been released to the staff of the school.
2. On the other hand, Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.1/GNCTD submits that the petitioner school has submitted bills for the month of August 2025, in respect of which the respondent no.2/DoE has raised certain objections, and



the same have not been responded to by the petitioner. Furthermore, the school has not even deposited 5% towards its share in the salary of the staff.

3. Mr. Chako, on instructions, submits that the school's 5% share will be deposited by the school within a period of one week. Upon deposit of the said amount, let challan of such deposit be furnished by the petitioner school to the respondent no.2/DoE, who shall release the salary for the entire month of August within three days thereafter.

4. Likewise, for the salary of September 2025, let school submit its bill and deposit its 5% share within a period of one week. The respondent no.2/DoE shall release the salary for the month of September, within a period of one week thereafter.

5. List on 07.11.2025 in the top five matters.

6. *Dasti* under signature of the Court Master.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

OCTOBER 8, 2025

'JK'