



\$~93

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13985/2025 & C.M. APPL. 70233/2025**
RAISINA BENGALI SCHOOL SOCIETY & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Anukul Raj, Ms. Nikita Raj, Mr.
Tushar Bhalla and Mr. Naveen, Advocates.
versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD with Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza
Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for
GNCTD.
Mr. Pawanjeet Singh Bindra, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Vinayak Marwah, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER
11.11.2025

%

CM APPL. 70210/2025

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Respondent/GNCTD under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 50 days in filing counter affidavit.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Anukul Raj, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Petitioners.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Delay of 50 days in filing counter affidavit is condoned. Counter affidavit is taken on record. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. Application stands disposed of.

JYOTI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/RW