



\$~99

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13985/2025, CM APPL. 57262/2025 & CM APPL. 72159/2025**

RAISINA BENGALI SCHOOL SOCIETY AND ANRPetitioners
Through: Mr. Anukul Raj, Ms. Nikita Raj, Mr. Tushar Bhalla, Mr. Naveen & Mr. Vishal Yadav, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, GNCTD with Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam & Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER
17.12.2025

%

CM APPL. 72159/2025

1. This is an application filed for condonation of delay of 49 days in filing the counter.
2. For the reasons mentioned therein, the application is allowed. The delay in filing the counter is condoned.
3. The counter be taken on record.

W.P.(C) 13985/2025 & CM APPL. 57262/2025

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that no rejoinder is required to be filed.
5. Pleadings are complete.



6. The original inspection report be produced on the next date of hearing.
7. Put up for final arguments on 02.02.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025
'ha'