



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13985/2025**

RAISINA BENGALI SCHOOL SOCIETY AND ANR & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through:

Mr. Anukul Raj, Ms. Nikita Raj, Mr. Tushar Bhalla, Mr. Naveen and Mr. Manjeet Goswami, Advocates for Petitioner.

Mr. P. S. Bindra, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Kinayak Marwah, Advocate for Applicants.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, GNCTD with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

30.03.2026

CM APPL. 19742/2026 (seeking impleadment in the present writ petition)

1. Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel for the GNCTD, informs the Court that the Petitioner's school has been de-recognised on 3rd March, 2026. The said action of de-recognition is presently under challenge in W.P.(C) 4063/2026.

2. Counsel for the Petitioners, without admitting the contents of the



application and without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the Petitioners, states that he has no objection to the impleadment. Accordingly, the Applicants are impleaded as a party to the present proceedings.

3. Let Amended Memo of Parties to be filed before the next date of hearing. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 19743/2026 (seeking directions)

4. Issue notice. Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel, GNCTD, accepts notice on behalf of all the Respondents.

5. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

6. List on the date already fixed i.e., 24th April, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MARCH 30, 2026/hc