



\$~18 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13985/2025 & CM APPLs. 57262/2025, 72159/2025,
19743/2026

RAISINA BENGALI SCHOOL SOCIETY AND ANR & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anukul Raj, Ms. Nikita Raj, Mr.
Tushar Bhalla, Mr. Naveen, Mr.
Vishal Yadav and Mr. Manjeet
Goswami, Advocates.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vinayak Marwah, Advocate for
R-3 to 18.

+ W.P.(C) 15165/2025

PAKEEJA BISWAS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: *Appearance not given.*

versus

RAISINA BENGALI SCHOOL C R PARK AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC (GNCTD
Services) with Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advocates for R-2 & 3.
Mr. Anukul Raj, Ms. Nikita Raj, Mr.
Tushar Bhalla, Mr. Naveen, Mr.
Vishal Yadav and Mr. Manjeet
Goswami, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

24.04.2026

W.P.(C) 13985/2025 and W.P.(C) 15165/2025

1. The matters were called twice and a pass over has been sought as the



counsel representing the Petitioners is held up before a Larger Bench.

2. Renotify on 5th October, 2026.

CM APPL 27289/2026 (seeking directions) in W.P.(C) 13985/2025

3. The Applicants, who are teachers and staff members of Petitioner School, seek directions in respect of Show Cause Notices dated 20th April, 2026. It is stated that the Applicants have not been paid salaries since October, 2025 following stoppage of grant-in-aid, and were thereafter impleaded in the present writ petition upon approaching this Court.

4. The Applicants contend that, consequent to their impleadment, the Petitioner School has issued the impugned Show Cause Notices, alleging misconduct on the basis of averments made before this Court. These notices are arbitrary and in the nature of intimidation, warranting interim protection. The Applicants contend that they cannot be prosecuted for merely asserting their legal rights.

5. For the reasons stated in the application, the show cause notice dated 20th April, 2026 shall be kept in abeyance till the next date of hearing.

6. Renotify on 5th October, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 24, 2026/as