



\$~78

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13985/2025**

**RAISINA BENGALI SCHOOL SOCIETY AND ANR & ANR.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anukul Raj, Ms. Nikita Raj, Mr. Tushar Bhalla, Mr. Naveen, Mr. Vishal Yadav, Advocates.

versus

**GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for GNCTD Services with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates.

Mr. Paramjeet Singh Bindra, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vinayak Marwah, Advocate for R-3 to 18.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

% **04.05.2026**

**CM APPL. 29663/2026 (for stay)**

1. The Applicants place reliance on order dated 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 and submit that the show cause notices impugned in the present application have been issued by the Petitioners solely on account of the Applicants having taken a stand before this Court which is adverse to the Petitioners' interests. The said stand was taken in the course of proceedings in the present writ petition, including CM APPL. 19742/2026 and CM APPL. 19743/2026, filed by the Applicants seeking impleadment and release of salary.



2. Having considered the aforesaid submission, and for the reasons already recorded in order dated 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2026, the impugned show cause notices, shall remain in abeyance till the next date of hearing.

3. It is clarified that the present order is confined only to the impugned show cause notices which relate to statements made by the Applicants in the course of judicial proceedings before this Court. In the event the Petitioners have issued any show cause notices or initiated action on account of any independent or distinct acts of alleged misconduct, unrelated to the pleadings before this Court, the present order shall not be construed as expressing any opinion thereon. All rights and contentions of the parties in that regard are kept open.

4. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 13985/2025**

5. List on the date already fixed i.e. 05<sup>th</sup> October, 2026.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**MAY 4, 2026/ab**